
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
When calling of telephoning please ask for: Mr Ross Johnston 

 
 

PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 
 

MONDAY 9 AUGUST 2010 10.30 AM, 
WARSPITE ROOM, COUNCIL HOUSE 

  
 
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Forum Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on 

this Agenda. 
  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 4) 
  
 The Forum will be asked to confirm the minutes of the 14 June 2010. 
  
4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be 

brought forward for urgent consideration. 
  
5. RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN    
  
 The Forum will consider the draft rights of way improvement plan. 
  
6. PROW OFFICER'S BRIEFING   (Pages 5 - 8) 
  
 The Public Rights of Way Officer will provide a briefing for members of the Forum. 
  

 

PLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESPLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESPLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESPLYMOUTH LOCAL ACCESS FORUMS FORUMS FORUMS FORUM    
Floor 1  

Civic Centre 
Plymouth 
PL1 2AA 

 

Tel: 01752 307990 

Fax: 01752 304819 

Email: laf@plymouth.gov.uk 

Web: www.plymouth.gov.uk/laf 

Public Document Pack



 

 (a.) PLANNING APPLICATION FOR COSIE QUARRY - 
IMPACT ON PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 

 

   
 (b.) SOUTH WEST COASTAL PATH  
   
 (c.) WIDEWELL PLAYING FIELDS  
   
7. PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER APPLICATION   (Pages 9 - 10) 
  
 The Forum will consider a response to the consultation on the Public Path 

Diversion Order Application. 
  
8. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN REVIEW OF CONSULTATION 

INFORMATION   
(Pages 11 - 20) 

  
 The Forum will consider the priorities for the Local Transport Plan (3) and 

consultation information. 
  
9. WORKING GROUPS:    
 
 (a.) POTENTIAL RIGHTS OF WAY WORKING GROUP  
   
  To receive a report from the Working Group. 
   
 (b.) PLANNING WORKING GROUP  
   
  To receive a report from the Working Group. 
   
10. CORRESPONDENCE   (Pages 21 - 30) 
  
 To consider any correspondence received and note any correspondence sent by 

the Forum. 
  
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
  
 To discuss any business that, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  



Plymouth Local Access Forum Monday 14 June 2010 

Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 

Monday 14 June 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair. 
Mr I Stewart, Vice Chair. 
Ms Rogers Mr N Attrill, Councillor Thomas Browne, Mr J C Emery, Councillor 
Ken Foster, Mr K R Loze, Mrs B Mickley, Mr D E Pawley, Miss B Roberts, Mr 
J Skinner and Councillor George Wheeler  
 
Apologies for absence: Ms. Hitchens 
 
The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.45 am. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these 
draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes 
of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Councillor Wheeler and Councillor Browne declared interests as members of 
the Planning Committee. 
 

2. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the 12 April 2010 be approved as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chairs urgent business. 
 

4. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 - UPDATE   
 
The forum received an update on the Local Transport Plan Three. It was 
reported that; 
 

a. progress was being made on the document, and a draft would be 
available in mid to late July when a twelve week consultation process 
would begin; 

 
b. the document has been informed by an analysis of existing data which 

would be made available to the forum via email; 
 

c. the rights of way improvement plan (ROWIP) was a separate document 
although the team were working in close conjunction with the Rights of 
Way officer; 

 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



d. Devon and Cornwall highways authorities have been consulted on the 
developing Local Transport Plan particularly in respect of the Sherford 
new town; 

 
e. the six objectives which would be written into the Local Transport Pan 

were aspirations and could be affected by cuts to service budgets; 
 
Agreed that the analysis of data used by the Local Transport team would be 
circulated to members. 
 

5. PROMOTED ROUTES PLYMOUTH   
 
The forum considered a report on Promoted walks in Plymouth. It was 
commented by members that; 
 

a. the concept was a good one and would provide quality information to 
members of the public; 

 
b. access issues around disability and mothers with prams could be 

included with the scheme; 
 

c. there are a number of guided walks which could be centralised into a 
central point of access and made available via the internet. 

 
 
Agreed that; 
 

1. Members user status is reviewed and added to the LAF section of the 
Council’s website; 

 
2. in future all reports should contain the name of the author; 

 
3. Mr Attrill, Mr Fairchild and Mr Stuart are nominated for membership of 

the working group as requested in the report. 
 
 

6. CONSULTATION ON THE ENGLISH ACCESS FORUM   
 
The forum considered a response to a consultation on the English Access 
Forum. As there was no statutory requirement and no constitution for the 
English Access Forum members of the Plymouth Local Access Forum (PLAF) 
did not understand the reason for its existence. 
 
Agreed that the English Access Forum’s terms of reference are distributed 
amongst PLAF members. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
7. LOCAL ACCESS FORUM INVOLVEMENT IN COASTAL ACCESS 

IMPLEMENTATION   
 
The forum considered a report on LAF Involvement in Coastal Access 
Implementation. The forum felt it was too early to comment on the document 
as the process was unlikely to effect Plymouth’s coastal access for many 
years. 
 
 
 

8. WORKING GROUPS   
 a) POTENTIAL RIGHTS OF WAY WORKING GROUP - FEEDBACK   
  It was reported by Mr. Stewart that the maps had been taken away and had 

been checked on a piecemeal approach. The digitized version of the definitive 
map does not contain paths which exist on the ramblers 1988 map. 
 
A list of path numbers was distributed to the forum. 
 
A coloured map showing the paths have is being held at the council offices 
and can be viewed by contacting the secretary. 
 

 

   
 b) PLANNING WORKING GROUP   
  There was no report from the Planning working group. 
   

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Agreed that the next meeting of this forum is held at 10:30am on 9th August 
2010 at the Council House. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
It was reported by forum members that the coastal path at Jennycliff had been 
closed due to erosion. 
  
 
Agreed that the rights of way officer is requested to provide reports on the 
following issues; 
 

• The erosion and subsequent closure of the Jennycliff section of the 
coastal path; 

• The rights of way across Widewell School Playing field; 
• The recent planning application submitted for Cosie Quarry and its 

impact on rights of way in the area; 
• The cycle track order at the Leighham valley. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 

Page 4



Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 
 

Public Rights of Way Briefing Note 
 
1. South West Coast Path closure at Jennycliff 
 
 
1.1 A section of the South West Coast Path at Jennycliff was closed on 15 February 2010 due to a 

land slide. The obstruction this material caused was removed at the beginning of March.  

 

1.2 Advice from Amey engineers suggests the landslide was the result of built up pressure in the 

bank, a view largely supported by the subsequent occurrence of smaller landslides. As such the 

decision was taken to close this section of the coast path until we have further information on 

the stability issues and the level of risk to users. 

 

1.3 The route is a permissive path across land owned by the MOD and leased by Plymouth City 

Council Parks Services. Geotechnical surveys were commission by Parks Services through the 

corporate tendering process. We expect to receive the results of that survey in 

August/September. 

 

1.4 The data from the survey will inform our next steps. The path will remain closed to the public 

until that time. If works are required to make the path safe it will remain closed until such time 

as funding is identified and the required works completed. 

 

1.5 In the interim the coast path has been diverted onto its original route along Staddon Road. We 

will be shortening the length of the diversion required by installing a set of steps along the S 

bend which will take users away from the road. We are also looking into the legal and technical 

aspects of installing temporary warning signs for road users. 

 

1.6 Until the results of the surveys are available to us it is not possible to provide any timescales for 

the reopening of the path however the Forum will be updated on progress at its next meeting. 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



 
2. Widewell Playing Field 
 
 
2.1 There is no update on the Modification Order application for public rights across the Widewell 

School playing fields. We aim to process two applications a year and currently have a backlog 

of applications which we process in strict date order of receipt. The Widewell application 

remains in our queuing system with two further applications ahead of it. 

 

2.2 It is important to recognise that each application can take between 9 months to 2 years to 

process. It is impossible for us to provide estimates of timescales for Modification Orders as this 

is determined by numerous factors outside of our control such as whether or not an Order will 

be made, if an Order is made whether it will attract objections and if it does what procedure the 

Secretary of State will adopt when considering its confirmation.  

 

2.3 The Modification Order process is extremely slow, legally complex, expensive and resource 

intensive. We have finite resources to cover the necessary legal costs and each application must 

be dealt with using the due process which commonly results in a public inquiry and which 

introduces its own considerable delays.  

 

2.4 The PLAF is a consultee on any legal Orders we make and will be involved in the application 

once we start processing it. Individual members are welcome to contact officers requesting 

periodic updates on specific applications should they wish. 

Page 6



 

3. Planning Application at Cosie Quarry  

 
 
3.1 Planning application ref: 10-00722-FUL was granted full planning permission on 5 July 2010. 

The application was for demolition of a detached garage and to develop part of the garden by 

erection of a single-storey dwelling with access from private road leading to Orchard Crescent. 

 

3.2 The Rights of Way Officer submitted comments on the application which were considered as 

part of the planning process. A copy of the comments made are available on our website at 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningonline 

 

3.3 The decision note issued to the applicant includes an informative relating to the public right of 

way as detailed below: - 

 

“INFORMATIVE - PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY  

(1) It is noted that the proposed development does not appear to directly or negatively 

impact upon the public footpath. However the applicant is advised that a public right 

of way is a highway in law and so must also remain open and available at all times. If 

the applicant feels that the footpath might be blocked during development, it will be 

necessary to temporarily divert or close the footpath by means of a Traffic Regulation 

Order. The footpath forms part of the south West Coast Path and is known to enjoy 

heavy public use. The proposed access may present users of the path with potentially 

poor visibility during construction. The applicant may wish to consider proposing a 

temporary diversion or closure of the path during development on grounds of the 

health and safety of users if they feel development is likely to require extensive vehicle 

movem
[...]
of cycle lane width and/or existing road width found to be a min 
3.0 metres is dangerous for overtaking traffic.  Walking is unsuitable due to the distance and/or 
weather”. 
 
“I don't like driving, I would love not to do it, but there is no bus shelter near me and  I get soaking, 
as I do walking from where I get off the bus to walk to the workplace. I often walk or cycle but I 
arrive at work looking rather dishevelled - it is a long way - and I have no shower or locked 
facilities at work to store towels, spare clothes etc”. 
 
“Has enough consideration been given to those passengers who cannot walk or cycle or have 
difficulty negotiating road layouts or reaching bus stops”. 
 
“Fed up of hearing about the motorist and the cyclists, what about pedestrians?” 
 
“Any scheme that promotes using PT, cycling or walking has got to be good for the environment”. 
 
“A foot path/for cycle bridge across the A38 would reduce traffic to P+R at Sherford”. (Eastern 
Corridor) 
 
“Signage and legibility of walking and cycling routes have been enhanced in other cities, notably 
Bristol”. 
 
 
 

 

Page 20



Agenda Item 10Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



ANTHONY PAYNE 
Director for  Development & Regeneration 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  
PL1 2AA 
 
Tel:  01752 304330 
Fax: 01752 304852 
Email: david.taylor@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk 

 
 
  Date: 29 July 2010 
 
When calling or telephoning please ask for: David Taylor 
 
My Ref:DBT /let/nhood43  Your Ref:  
 
 

Dear Sir 
 
 Subject:  Coastal Footpath and Hooe Lake bridge link 
 
Thank you for your letter dated 29 June with respect to the above matter. In order to clarify 
things, I feel it would be useful to explain the planning background to this issue. 
 
The foot and cycle bridge link was first raised in the Hooe Lake Planning Study 1993. This 
was a non statutory study, but which was adopted as policy by the Council. The foot/cycle 
b
[...]
rdable housing, schools, open space, nature 
conservation, essential and strategic transport infrastructure etc.   
 
Public opinion will however  be able to be expressed on this and other local issues, 
through the Sustainable Neighbourhood Consultation process in December and January 
2010 /2011 which depending upon government reforms to the planning system will set the 
planning framework for this part of the city for the coming years. 
 
I hope that this answers your enquiry if however you require any points of clarification 
please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
   
Spatial Planning  Co ordinator 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 PROW OFFICER'S BRIEFING
	7 PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER APPLICATION
	8 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN REVIEW OF CONSULTATION INFORMATION
	LTP3 - Analysis of existing consultation results - walking

	10 CORRESPONDENCE
	2010 7 let  bridge




Minutes of the meeting


Plymouth Local Access Forum Monday 9 August 2010 

Plymouth Local Access Forum 
 

Monday 9 August 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Mr Fairchild, in the Chair. 
Mr I Stewart, Vice Chair. 
Mr N Attrill, Councillor Thomas Browne, Mr J C Emery, Councillor Ken Foster, Ms P 
Hitchens, Mrs B Mickley, Mr D E Pawley and Councillor George Wheeler 
 
Apologies for absence: Roberts, Rodgers and Mr Skinner 
 
The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.20 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject 
to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
The following declarations of interest were made by Members in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct – 
  
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Mr Emery PROW Officer’s 

Briefing  
(minute 15 refers) 

Member Open 
Spaces Society 
  

Personal 

Councillor G Wheeler Public Path Diversion 
Order Application 
(minute 16 refers) 

Member of Planning 
Committee 
  

Personal 

Mr Pawley 
 

Public Path Diversion 
Order Application 
(minute 16 refers) 

Member of the 
Ramblers 
Association 
 

Personal 

 
12. MINUTES   

 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2010 be confirmed as a correct 
record subject to the following amendments. 
 

(a) minute 5 (3) Mr Stuart should actually read Mr Stewart; 
 

(b) minute 8 (a) the paragraph “a coloured map showing the paths have is 
being held at the council offices and can be viewed by contacting the 
secretary” should read “a coloured map showing the paths was held at the 
council offices and could be viewed by contacting the secretary”. 

 
13. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 

New LAF Secretary   
  
Members were informed that Ross Johnston, Democratic Support Officer had taken over the 
duties as the Secretary to the LAF. 
  
Annual Report 2009/10   
  
Ross Johnston, Secretary to the LAF informed members that – 
 

(a) the LAF were obligated to provide an annual report to Natural England, 



however an annual report had not been completed and published since 
2006/07; 
 

(b) a section in the annual report would be for the forums future aspirations; 
 

(c) in order to complete the annual report for 2009/10 members were required 
to provide the following information – 
 

 • a personal statement highlighting their career history, interests and 
hobbies, associations and clubs they were affiliated to and any other 
relevant information;  
 

 • a chairman’s foreword. 
 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) the Rights of Way Improvement Plan and the Definitive Map would form the 
main body of the forums future aspirations; 
 

(2) the personal statements and Chairman’s foreword would be submitted to 
Ross Johnston, Secretary to the LAF by Friday 3 September 2010; 
 

(3) a draft annual report would be provided at the next meeting of the forum. 
 

  
Saltram Countryside Park   
  
Ross Johnston, Secretary to the LAF informed the forum that he had received an email from 
Kathryn Deeney, Plymouth Green Infrastructure Project Officer regarding Saltram Countryside 
Park. Members were informed that – 
 

(a) the Saltram Countryside Park master planning study had begun.  It would 
look at developing a master plan for the Park that increased recreational 
opportunities, enhanced the landscape, historic, and wildlife assets of 
the Park and maintained the viability of farming in the area; 
 

(b) the first stage was an open public consultation asking people for their views 
on what they would like the Park to look like and how they would like to use 
the Park.  There were going to be a number of consultation opportunities 
over the next few months and the dates of these would be circulated when 
they had been finalised; 
 

(c) a stakeholder workshop would be held in early September and it was hoped 
that a representative of the LAF would be able to attend; 
 

(d) in early Autumn it was hoped that developing options for the Park would 
begin with a draft master plan being produced early in 2011. There would be 
further consultation at both of these stages; 
 

(e) the finalised master plan would be produced in early spring 2011 and works 
would commence early in the new financial year 2011/12; 
 

(f) a link would be distributed to all members so that they could take part in 
consultation on Saltram Countryside Park. 

 
Members commented that public access between Morley Park and Saltram Countryside Park was 
linked and that the paths at both of these parks could be defined as public rights of way if they were 
included in the consultation. 



 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) Ray Fairchild, Chair and Ian Stewart, Vice Chair of the LAF would be the 
nominated LAF representatives to attend the stakeholder workshop in early 
September 2010; 
 

(2) a letter would be sent to Robin Pearce, Public Rights of Way Officer from the 
LAF stating that they wished for the paths at the Saltram Countryside Park 
to become public rights of way and that this should be included in the 
consultation that the park was to undergo. 

(In accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the Chair brought 
forward the above items for urgent consideration because of the need to consult Members). 

  
14. RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN   

 
The forum considered the draft Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) and were informed 
that – 
 

(a) the most important aspect of the ROWIP was the action plan where the LAF 
had a frequent involvement; 
 

(b) the ROWIP would be reported to the LAF on an annual basis and would also 
form part of the LAFs annual report; 
 

(c) the ROWIP was not a finalised document and the LAF were being consulted 
on the plan at an early stage to allow the forum to have two or three 
meetings in order to formalise feedback. 

 
Members commented that – 
 

(d) they hoped that in reviewing other ROWIPs that the Public Rights of Way 
Officer had taken on board the experiences gained from elsewhere; 
 

(e) the document would benefit from a structure of how the ROWIP was to be 
implemented and also the inclusion of a glossary and contents page. 

 
15. PROW OFFICER'S BRIEFING   
 

a) PLANNING APPLICATION FOR COSIE QUARRY - IMPACT ON PUBLIC RIGHTS OF 
WAY   

 
Members received a Public Rights of Way briefing note on the Planning Application at Cosie 
Quarry. Members commented that as a result of the development the public footpath had 
become obstructed. 
 
Members were advised that if they felt that any path was obstructed or needed clearing that 
they should contact AMEY to report the issue. 
   
b) SOUTH WEST COASTAL PATH   
 
Members received a Public Rights of Way briefing note on the South West Coast Path closure 
at Jennycliff. Members commented that the closure of this footpath was dangerous to the 
public as they were being directed into Stamford Lane. 
 
Members were informed that the works on making the path safe and open to the public would 
be completed in approximately 10 days. 
 
Agreed that a letter be sent to Anthony Payne, Director for Development and Regeneration 



and Councillor Kevin Wigens, Cabinet Member for Transport explaining the LAFs concern 
about how long the South West Coast Path at Jennycliff has been closed off from the public. 
   
c) WIDEWELL PLAYING FIELDS   
 
Members received a Public Rights of Way briefing note on Widewell Playing Field. Members 
commented that – 
 

(a) it was disappointing that the Modification Order Application for Public 
Rights of Way across Widewell Playing Field was in a queuing system as 
they felt that this application should be prioritised; 
 

(b) the lack of urgency with the application had put people off being 
interested and felt that the application process of four years (2008 – 
2012) was not good enough;  
 

(c) the plans to build on Widewell Playing Field should be put on hold until 
the Public Rights of Way Modification Order was completed. 

 
Members were informed that – 
 

(d) the queuing system allowed for approximately two applications to be 
completed per year and currently there were two applications ahead of 
the Widewell Playing Field Application; 
 

(e) an objective in the Rights of Way Improvement Plan was to create a 
priority system regarding applications and it was hoped that such a 
system would be implemented in 2011; 
 

(g) the problem with only two applications being completed per year had a 
knock on effect to the definitive map and this was an issue that could be 
resolved with more adequate resourcing. 

 
Agreed that a list of the applications waiting in the queuing system be submitted to the next 
meeting of the forum. 
   

16. PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER APPLICATION   
 
Members received a request for consultation on a public path diversion order application on 
Hooe Road, Plymouth. It was commented by members that – 
 

(a) the path being closed was a well used route heading to Bovisand; 
 

(b) the application doesn’t give good enough reason to consider approving the 
diversion; 
 

(c) statutory regulations require the council to show the public path diversion 
order to divert the footpath was substantially as convenient to the public. 
The diversion at 325 metres was almost treble the length of the existing 
footpath. Its width at 1.5 metre was the minimum allowed for an 'edge of 
field' path. The diverted footpath would not be commodious as it would be 
within an existing hedge/fence and new post and rail fence giving the user a 
feeling of being 'penned in' with no means of exit except at the kissing gates 
at either end of the diverted path. 

 
Agreed that the LAF formally object to the proposal for a public path diversion order 
application at Hooe Lane, Plymstock.  
 

(Mr Pawley and Councillor Wheeler declared a personal interest in the above item) 



 
17. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN REVIEW OF CONSULTATION INFORMATION   

 
The forum considered the priorities for the Local Transport Plan and the consultation 
information. Members commented that – 
 

(a) the statistic that stated 57.03% of people were happy with bridleways in the 
city was misleading and should be deleted due to the fact that Plymouth 
does not have any official bridleways in the city; 
 

(b) Laira Bridge needed to form a major part of the consultation for the Local 
Transport Plan. 

 
Agreed that – 
 

(1) if members had any comments regarding the priorities or consultation for the 
Local Transport Plan they should forward them to the Secretary of the LAF 
who would distribute the comments to the relevant Transport Officer. 

 
18. WORKING GROUPS   
 

a) POTENTIAL RIGHTS OF WAY WORKING GROUP   
 
There was no report from the Potential Rights of Way working group. 
   
b) PLANNING WORKING GROUP   
 
There was no report from the Planning working group. 
   

19. CORRESPONDENCE   
 
The Forum received the following correspondence – 
 

(a) a letter from Barbara Mickley to the Head of Legal Services regarding the 
land at Oreston Recreational Ground; 
 

(b) a copy of the consultation response submitted to DEFRA by Ray Fairchild, 
Chair on the proposed regulations on procedures for representations and 
objections under schedule 1A to the National Parks and Access to the 
Countryside Act 1949, as inserted by Schedule 19 to the Marine and Coastal 
Access Act 2009; 
 

(c)  a response to the Forum from Anthony Payne, Director for Development and 
Regeneration on the Coastal Footpath and Hooe Lake bridge link. 

 
Ray Fairchild, Chair also informed the forum that he would provide all members with a copy of 
the consultation response he was sending to the English Access Forum. 
 
Agreed that a letter be sent on behalf of the forum to Anthony Payne, Director for 
Development and Regeneration and David Shepperd, Head of Legal Services explaining the 
forums concern about the closure of open space at the land at Oreston Recreational Ground; 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
Ray Fairchild, Chair of the LAF advised the forum that in October there was a South West 
LAF meeting being held in Taunton. If members were interested in attending they should 
register their interest with the Secretary of the LAF. 
 
 
 


